paging, cellular, Internet access and cable television services.

Strategy

Our strategy is to focus our efforts and resources toward transforming ourselves
into a pure  telecommunication  provider.  As a  result,  in  1999  and  2000 we
announced  our  intention  to  acquire   telephone  access  lines  from  Verizon
Communications,  formerly GTE Corp. (Verizon); Qwest Communications, formerly US
West (Qwest); and 100% of the stock of Frontier Corp.  (Frontier),  a subsidiary
of Global Crossing Ltd. (Global).  If all announced  acquisitions are finalized,
we will be among the largest  independent  wireline  telephone  operators in the
United States with  approximately  three million  local  (network)  access lines
located in 27 states as follows:

   ILEC Pro-Forma Access lines as of December 31, 2000

   Verizon(2)   Qwest(2)   Frontier(2)
   State   Citizens(1)   Acquisition   Acquisition   Acquisition   Total
   -------------------- --------------- ------------- ------------- -------------- ------------

   New York   339,100   -   -   698,200   1,037,300
   Minnesota   142,400   -   187,100   129,600   459,100
   Arizona   163,000   8,600   171,500   -   343,100
   California   145,600   55,100   -   -   200,700
   West Virginia   153,200   -   -   -   153,200
   Illinois   112,200   -   -   20,100   132,300
   Iowa   -   -   53,200   60,400   113,600
   Tennessee   102,500   -   -   -   102,500
   Nebraska   62,200   -   14,900   -   77,100
   Wisconsin   27,800   -   -   44,800   72,600
   Idaho   21,700   -   33,900   -   55,600
   Colorado   -   -   51,400   -   51,400
   Pennsylvania   1,500   -   -   42,900   44,400
   Georgia   -   -   -   29,000   29,000
   Nevada   28,300   -   -   -   28,300
   Alabama   -   -   -   27,700   27,700
   Michigan   -   -   -   27,200   27,200
   Utah   23,700   -   -   -   23,700
   Montana   9,000   -   11,900   -   20,900
   North Dakota   17,000   -   -   -   17,000
   Oregon   15,100   -   -   -   15,100
   Washington   -   -   10,000   -   10,000
   New Mexico   6,900   -   -   -   6,900
   Mississippi   -   -   -   6,500   6,500
   Wyoming   -   -   5,900   -   5,900
   Indiana   -   -   -   5,700   5,700
   Florida   -   -   -   4,600   4,600

   --------------- ------------- ------------- -------------- ------------

   Total   1,371,200   63,700   539,800   1,096,700   3,071,400

(1)  Represents our prior  telephone  access lines plus  telephone  access lines
   acquired  through December 31, 2000 from Verizon  (Nebraska,  Minnesota and
   Illinois/Wisconsin) and Qwest (North Dakota).
(2)  Represents  telephone access line  acquisitions  pending as of December 31,
   2000.

   3

We intend to fully  integrate our  acquisitions  with  existing  core  telephone
access line  holdings  by the end of the first  fiscal  quarter of 2002.  We are
acquiring  telephone access lines on a state by state basis from each of Verizon
and Qwest.  As of December 31, 2000, we have closed on several  Verizon  states,